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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello (Mr. Vianello or Complainant), filed on April 20, 2016, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ember S. Jandebeur, issued April 1, 2016.  Replies to the Exceptions of Mr. Vianello were filed by PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL or Respondent) on May 2, 2016.  On consideration of the record, the Exceptions and Replies, we shall grant the Exceptions of Mr. Vianello, in part, consistent with our discussion in this Opinion and Order and reverse the Initial Decision.

Background

Mr. Vianello is the owner of Silver Valley Apartments.  Mr. Vianello does business under the name, Silver Valley Apartments, and the business is not incorporated.  See February 11, 2016 Transcript (Tr.) at 7; I.D. at 4.  The proceeding before the Commission is a Formal Complaint (Complaint) filed by Mr. Vianello against PPL arising from circumstances under which PPL, pursuant to an error that it admits, changed Mr. Vianello’s account number for electric utility service.[footnoteRef:1]  The change in service was based on contact from a person who erroneously requested service at Mr. Vianello’s service address using the Respondent’s self-service website. [1:  	The matter is an appeal from a determination of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), No. 3360209, dated March 3, 2016.  See PPL Exhibit #5.] 


Upon ascertaining the error, PPL corrected the change and resumed billing Mr. Vianello at the proper service address.  The period involved in the error was fifty-six days.  See PPL Answer at ¶ 4.[footnoteRef:2]  PPL duly sent Mr. Vianello a correct(ed) bill at his proper address, a statement of charges for the period involved and offered him an agreement to become current in his bill over approximately the same period of time that the error existed.  However, because of the configuration of PPL’s computer billing systems, Respondent was unable to resume billing Mr. Vianello according to his prior account number. [2:  	PPL witness, Ms. Alecia Weaver, testified that the period was 53 days.  Tr. at 18; see also Tr. at 23.] 


The change in account number and PPL’s assignment of a new account was objectionable to Mr. Vianello.  Mr. Vianello took the position that the change, inter alia, caused him inconvenience in his utility payment accounting and in his ability to make informed “management” decisions concerning the possible excessive use of electricity by his tenants.  Tr. at 10-11.  Mr. Vianello also expressed a complaint against the responses of PPL customer service representatives concerning the matter.  Tr. at 11.  It also appears from a review of the Complaint and attachments, although not fully articulated at hearing, that Mr. Vianello took the position that due to the mistake, his rates were inaccurate.  Tr. at 8, 31-39.  In his Complaint, Complainant alleged that his rates for distribution, transmission and generation were changed to 3.487 cents/kwh - distribution charge, 1.279 cents/kwh - transmission charge and 8.213 cents/kwh - generation charge, from 3.24 cents/kwh - distribution charge, 1.213 cents/kwh - transmission charge, and 7.743 cents/kwh - generation charge.  See August 22, 2015 letter attachment to Complaint.

Procedural History

The Complaint was filed October 22, 2015.  In the Complaint Mr. Vianello specifically alleged: 1) that the utility is threatening to shut off service; and 2) that there were incorrect charges on his bill.  Mr. Vianello referenced an August 22, 2015 letter he directed to PPL; and, in an attached statement styled, “Overview,” Mr. Vianello further detailed his position concerning alleged inadequate service provided by PPL.

In the Overview, Mr. Vianello wrote that he received a certified letter from PPL dated June 17, 2015, in which he was advised of the threatened termination of electric service based on a past due bill.  The notice pertained to account number 38451-31065 and meter number 84604041.  Mr. Vianello explained that the account number, which is part of the “controversy” between him and PPL, should be 38451-31047, and that he has had that account (31047) for a number of years.

The Overview further alleges that PPL unilaterally changed the account number – an act which Complainant opposes.  The Overview goes on to state that PPL did not send any bills for “several” months, and more recently, PPL has been sending bills for the previously identified meter, 84604041, but directed to a customer account number ending, 31065, instead of 31047 (the account number with which Mr. Vianello was familiar that pertained to his service). 

Mr. Vianello further advised in the Overview that he has the money to pay for the electricity used, but in order to pay the bill he has to receive it and the bill must be for the proper account number.  In this regard, Complainant argued that PPL failed and refused to provide bills and/or has failed and refused to provide bills with the proper account number.  For relief, Mr. Vianello requested: 1) that the Commission “bar” PPL from shutting off his electric service; 2) that PPL be required to restore the “*47” account number; and 3) that PPL be required to send actual bills.  Mr. Vianello also requested that the Commission impose a civil penalty upon PPL.
 
Mr. Vianello acknowledged receipt of a February 19, 2015 letter from PPL which notified him of the change in his account number.  Notwithstanding, Mr. Vianello remained dissatisfied as to PPL’s inability to restore his prior account number.  See Overview.[footnoteRef:3]  [3:  	The February 19, 2015 letter was directed to the account ending, “31065,” i.e., changed account number, advised Mr. Vianello that the Respondent stopped his billing at the service address but corrected the billing to the proper address, resumed his billing as of October 10, 2014, and sent him a bill for service for the balance due from the period, October 10, 2014 to February 4, 2015, in the amount of $1,315.64.  The Respondent further advised: “Please contact us if arrangements for payment of the balance are needed.”  See PPL Exhibit #7.] 


On November 16, 2015, PPL filed its Answer.  In its Answer, PPL admitted in part and denied, in part, the material allegations of the Complaint.  PPL explained the factual circumstances under which Mr. Vianello’s account was changed.  The pertinent excerpt from the PPL response was as follows:

. . .  Admitted that due to unpaid balances, PPL Electric provided notice of intent to terminate service.  By way of further response, on November 16, 2011, Silver Valley Apartments established an electric service account at 6363 Silver Valley Road, Unit 1, Saylorsburg, PA.  On October 8, 2014, another individual used PPL Electric’s self-service website to establish an electric account at the same address.  This new request for electric service generated a final bill for Silver Valley Apartments.  Thereafter, a final bill in the amount of $185 was sent to Silver Valley Apartments on October 24, 2014.  On October 27, 2014, the customer made a payment of $167.53 to the account.  On November 18, 2014, the customer made the final payment of $17.47 to the account.  On November 19, 2014, the individual who had originally contacted PPL Electric on October 8, 2014 to place service in her name, contacted PPL Electric and advised that she had requested service at the wrong location.  At that time, PPL Electric issued an order to connect the individual to her desired location and issued an order to reconnect Silver Valley Apartments to 6363 Silver Valley Road, Saylorsburg, PA 18353.  When this account was reactivated, a new account number was supplied.  On December 23, 2014, PPL Electric sent the first bill on the new account in the amount of $514.28 which reflected the 56 days from October 10, 2014 through December 5, 2014.  On February 19, 2015, PPL Electric offered a special agreement for the balance on the account.  It is specifically denied that PPL Electric has improperly billed Complainant.

See PPL Answer to Complaint ¶ 4.

The matter was assigned to the presiding officer, ALJ Jandebeur, and on November 24, 2015, a Telephone Hearing Notice was issued setting a hearing date of January 13, 2016.  On November 25, 2015, the presiding ALJ issued a prehearing order setting forth various procedural rules for the hearing.

On February 11, 2016, a hearing was convened as scheduled.[footnoteRef:4]  Mr. Vianello appeared on his own behalf and presented no documents.  PPL appeared represented by counsel and presented five documents, all of which were admitted into the record.  I.D. at 2.  The record closed at the conclusion of the hearing on February 11, 2016.  Id.  The hearing resulted in a transcript of 55 pages. [4:  	The hearing date of February 11, 2016, was the result of a re-scheduling of a prior date made at the Complainant’s request.] 


The Initial Decision recommended the dismissal of the Complaint.  Exceptions and Replies were filed as noted.

Discussion

ALJ’s Recommendation

On consideration of the testimony, exhibits, and positions of the Parties, the presiding ALJ recommended that the Complaint be dismissed based on her conclusion that Mr. Vianello failed to meet his burden of proof concerning allegations of unreasonable service.  I.D. at 1, 5.  The pertinent reasoning from the Initial Decision is reprinted below:

This case is a matter of a simple, but honestly made, mistake.  PPL received information of a new customer at the Silver Valley Apartments’ address and accordingly opened a new account and closed the Silver Valley Apartments’ account.  Tr. at 19.  A few days later the same customer called to explain she had given the wrong address for service.  Tr. at 21.  PPL made the changes, but could not reinstate the old account number to Silver Valley Apartments.  PPL asserts that its system does not allow it to reopen a de-activated account number.  Tr. at 23.

There is no doubt that the problem (changing account number) cited in this Formal Complaint was caused by PPL.  That issue is not in dispute.

However, changing the account number was an honest error and that error did not amount to a violation of a statute, regulation or policy.  Changing the account number did not amount to inadequate, inefficient, unsafe, or unreasonable service.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

The Complainant also asserts that he was treated poorly by PPL.  However, he could not provide any dates or times of the alleged poor treatment and failed to meet his burden of proof regarding that allegation.  Tr. at 14.  Indeed, PPL rebutted his allegation asserting that the Complainant failed to return calls PPL made to him, and refused to provide his last name during customer service calls preventing PPL from sharing account information with him.  Tr. at 15.

I.D. at 4-5. 

ALJ Jandebeur made ten (10) Findings of Fact and drew four (4) Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact are reprinted below:

1. The Complainant and ratepayer is Mike Vianello, owner of Silver Valley Apartments.  He resides at 258-1 Silver Valley Road, Saylorsburg, Pennsylvania 18353.

2. The Respondent is PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, a jurisdictional public utility.

3. On October 8, 2014, a customer requested electric service at the same address as Silver Valley Apartments (256 Silver Valley Road, Saylorsburg, Pennsylvania).  Tr. at 20.

4. On October 24, 2014, PPL changed the Silver Valley Apartments’ account address to the new customer.  Tr. at 21.

5. Several days after October 24, 2014, PPL determined it had made the changes to the Silver Valley Apartments in error.  Tr. at 21.

6. PPL’s system did not allow it to re-activate a closed account number.  Tr. at 23.

7. On February 19, 2015, PPL sent the Complainant a letter explaining that another customer had called to request service at the Silver Valley Apartments’ address, that the change was corrected and that PPL had resumed billing Silver Valley Apartments.  PPL Exh. 7.

8. The February 19, 2015 letter had an enclosure detailing Silver Valley Apartments’ electric service bills from December 23, 2014 through February 4, 2015.  PPL Exh. 7.

9. The Complainant did not provide specific dates of alleged poor treatment by PPL.  Tr. at 14.

10. The Complainant refused to provide his last name to PPL on customer service calls.  Tr. at 15.

I.D. at 2-3. 

		Consistent with our discussion in this Opinion and Order, infra, we shall adopt the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and reverse and modify Conclusions of Law #3 and #4.

Legal Standards – Burden of Proof

The pertinent considerations regarding the burden of proof have been set forth at pages 3-4 of the Initial Decision.  We find that Mr. Vianello in his Exceptions fundamentally objects to the ALJ’s conclusions regarding the satisfaction of this burden and we shall review those considerations, de novo.[footnoteRef:5] [5: 	The Commission is the ultimate finder of fact where it reviews an ALJ decision.  Capital City Cab Service v. Pa. PUC, 138 A.3d 119 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016), citing Lloyd v. Pa. PUC, 17 A.3d 425, 429 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011); Pa. Retailers’ Associations v. Pa. PUC,  440 A.2d 1267, 1272 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982); Energy Conservation Council of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 995 A.2d 465 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010); 66 Pa. C.S. § 335(a).] 


The party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  In this proceeding, Mr. Vianello, as Complainant, bears this burden.  As a matter of law, Mr. Vianello must show that the named utility, PPL, is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint in order to prevail. Patterson v. Bell Tel. Co. of PA, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  This must be shown by an evidentiary standard that has been termed, “preponderance of the evidence.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc, denied, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  A preponderance of evidence means that the party having the burden of proof must present evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party, in this case PPL.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).

Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support our decision in this matter must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. PUC, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 623 A.2d 6 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); 2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  Evidence is substantial when it is relevant and of a nature that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Capital City Cab v. Pa. PUC, citing Lancaster County v. Pa. Labor Relations Board, 82 A.3d 1098, 1109-10 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).  Substantial evidence requires more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. Of Review, 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Super. 1960); Murphy v. Dep't. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

The “burden of proof” is composed of two distinct burdens - the burden of production and the burden of persuasion.  See, e.g., Roger McCall v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket No. C-2014-2457946 (Initial Decision issued June 24, 2015; Final Order entered August 26, 2015) (McCall) discussing Hurley v. Hurley, 754 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2000).

The burden of production, also called the burden of producing evidence or the burden of coming forward with evidence, determines which party must come forward with evidence to support a particular proposition.  This burden may shift between the parties during the course of a trial.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967); Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff'd. 501 Pa. 443, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  If the party with the burden of production fails to introduce sufficient evidence the opposing party is entitled to receive a favorable ruling.  That is, the opposing party would be entitled to a decision in that party’s favor.  However, once the party with the initial burden of production introduces sufficient evidence to make out a prima facie case, the burden of production shifts to the opposing party.  If the opposing party introduces evidence sufficient to balance the evidence introduced by the party having the initial burden of production, the burden then shifts back to the party who had the initial burden to introduce more evidence favorable to his/her position.  The burden of production goes to the legal sufficiency of a party’s case.  See McCall.

Having passed the test of legal sufficiency, the party with the burden of proof must then bear the burden of persuasion to be entitled to a decision in that party’s favor.  See Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001); Riedel v. County of Allegheny, 633 A.2d 1325,  1328 n.11 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993)  (“[T]he burden of persuasion never leaves the party on whom it is originally cast, but the burden of production may shift during the course of the proceedings.”).

1) Account Change

On consideration of the positions of the Parties, the presiding ALJ found that it was uncontested that the changing of the account number in question by PPL was the result of a simple and honestly made mistake.  I.D. at 4.  The ALJ further concluded that the error did not amount to a violation of a statute, Commission Regulation or Commission policy.  I.D. at 5.

2) Customer Service

Regarding customer service, the ALJ concluded that Mr. Vianello’s complaints concerning his treatment by PPL customer service personnel were imprecise and, to the extent cognizable, rebutted by Respondent.  The ALJ was persuaded that PPL properly rebutted Mr. Vianello’s allegations by reference to testimony that Complainant failed to return calls PPL made to him and refused to provide his last name during customer service calls, thereby preventing PPL from sharing account information with Complainant.  I.D. at 5; Tr. at 15.

3) Change in Rates

The Initial Decision does not discuss Mr. Vianello’s allegations regarding his change in rates due to the closing of his prior account and reopening the account with a new number.  These allegations were discussed at transcript pages 29-39.  We cite to the pertinent portions of the testimony of PPL witness, Ms. Weaver:

Q.	[Attorney Krupka] Now with respect to the supplier issue, were you able to determine the rate at which Talen was charging ---?

	MR. VIANELLO:
	Excuse me. Excuse me.  Can you please repeat the previous question and answer?

	JUDGE: 
	I don’t think so, Vianello.  We’ve passed that.  Go ahead, Ms. Krupka.

BY ATTORNEY KRUPKA:
Q.	Ms. Weaver, were you able to determine the kwh generation charge of Talen Energy?

A.	Yes.

Q.	During the time that Silver Valley Apartments was connected, what was that amount?

A.	Their rate was .0751.

Q.	So is that 7.51 cents?

A.	Yes.

Q.	And what was PPL’s rate in November of 2014?

A.	It was 8.75.

*          *          *    
          
BY ATTORNEY KRUPKA:
Q.	And what was PPL’s rate during that --- I’m sorry, PPL’s rate in October?  Can you --- November, I’m sorry.  Can you tell us what PPL’s rate was in December of 2005?

A.	2014?

Q.	2014, I’m sorry.

A.	It was 9.25

Q.	And was that the same rate for PPL in both January and February of 2015?

A.	Yes, it was.

Q.	And have you been able to determine the difference in the monthly bills between the Talen rate and the PPL rate that the customer was charged?  I’m going to ask you with regard to each bill.

A.	Yes.

Q.	With regard to the bill issued December 23, 2014, what would the savings have been if those 3,698 kilowatts were charged at the lower Talen rate?

A.	It would have been $53.02.

Q.	And ---,

A.	I’m sorry.  I’m sorry.  $64.34.

Q.	And if the January 7th, 2015 bill, which was for 3,047 kilowatts ---?

A.	That would have been for $53.02.

Q.	And I’m going to go to the next bill which was issued February 4 of 2015.  What was the difference?

A.	The savings would have been $33.58.

Q.	And then I’m going to ask you for one more month.  Were you able to calculate what the difference would have been for that bill?

A.	Yes, it would have been $41.67.

Q.	And is PPL in agreement that for a three-month period of time, they would be willing to credit the account for the difference between the Talen rate and the higher rate charged by PPL?

A.	Yes, they would do that for the customer.

Q.	And for the first three bills which actually cover approximately 120 days, do you know what that difference is for the first three bills?

A.	Yes, the total would be $160.94.

Q.	And from that date forward was PPL attempting to work with the customer so that the customer would have been able to speak with PPL and re-enroll, should he wish, with Talen?

A.	Yes


February 11, 2016 Tr. at 30-34.

A review of the transcript discloses that the change in account impacted the rates for which Complainant was responsible based on Complainant’s enrollment with an electric generation supplier.  See 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2803, 2809.

The transcript indicates that Mr. Vianello/Silver Valley Apartments was enrolled in an agreement with an electric generation supplier identified in the record as “Talen Energy.”  See Tr. at 30-31.[footnoteRef:6]  On direct examination by PPL, PPL witness Ms. Alecia Weaver, Customer Service Representative, testified concerning PPL’s attempts, in good faith, to provide Complainant a credit based on the difference between monthly bills at the recorded usage under the Talen Energy generation rate and the PPL rate that Complainant was charged during the period in dispute.  See Tr. at 32-33.  However, on review of the record, Complainant was not re-enrolled with Talen Energy as his electric generation supplier.  Tr. at 39. [6:  	In testimony permitted by the presiding ALJ due to, inter alia, the pro se representation of Complainant, Mr. Vianello explained that there are four meters serving the apartments/complex he owns – a house which has its own electric meter; a garage apartment which has its own electric meter (two meters); and two duplex apartments (one meter), tied together electronically.  Mr. Vianello pays the electric on the two duplex apartment units and the occupants of the other dwellings are responsible for their own electricity usage.  See Tr. at 40.] 


In reply, PPL takes the position that at no time was service to Mr. Vianello interrupted.  See Tr. at 47-48.  Additionally, PPL asserts that neither was service to Complainant “compromised” as a result of the error.  See PPL Reply Exceptions (R.Exc. at 2).

Exceptions and Replies

As a threshold consideration, the Exceptions (Exc.) of Mr. Vianello are clear and typewritten; however, the format of the Exceptions does not strictly comply with Section 5.533(b) of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b).  These Regulations require that Exceptions be numbered, identify the findings of fact and conclusions of law to which exception is taken, and cite to the relevant pages of the Initial Decision.[footnoteRef:7]  Nevertheless, because Complainant is appearing pro se, we will accept the Exceptions as filed and consider them on their merits pursuant to Section 1.2(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a), in order to secure a just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of this matter.  We also conclude that no prejudice to PPL results from our consideration of the Exceptions of Complainant on the merits. [7:  	PPL has raised objection to the format in its Replies to Exceptions. ] 


The Exceptions state that there are three issues involved.  However, only two issues are cited.  The issues cited are: (1) PPL changed the account number; and (2) PPL failed to send “actual bills.”  Exc. at 1 (emphasis in original).

Mr. Vianello argues that PPL admitted that it changed the account number and that the change was made erroneously.  Therefore, Complainant asserts that the burden of proof was met.  Exc. at 1.  Complainant goes on to state that changing the account number amounted to unreasonable service.  Id.

Complainant, thereafter, criticizes the ALJ’s conclusion that the error was an honestly made mistake.  He complains that whether the mistake was honest is not relevant and the evidence clearly shows that the change was attributable to PPL.  Exc. at 1.

The remainder of Complainant’s Exceptions focus on his position that PPL should be directed to restore the prior account number retroactively to the period when it was changed.  Mr. Vianello remains of the view that PPL’s refusal to restore his prior account number is not based in fact, and that upon direction by the Commission, PPL can take such action.

In its Replies to Exceptions, PPL initially objects to the failure of Complainant to set forth his objections to the Initial Decision in numbered paragraphs and to identify, with particularity, any Conclusions of Law to which he disagrees.  R.Exc. at 1.

PPL further replies that in its opinion, the act of changing Complainant’s account number does not constitute unreasonable service.  PPL repeats the facts concerning the change and relies on Findings of Fact Nos. 3-6 in the Initial Decision to argue that:

 . . . a customer requested service at Complainant’s location, which took the name of the account out of Complainant’s name and placed it into the name of the caller (new customer).  .  .  .  Several days later, it was discovered that such change was in error, and the account was placed back into Complainant’s name with a new account number. . . .  At no time was service compromised to Complainant.  There was no interruption of service.  Rather, Complainant simply received a new account number and was notified of the same.  There is no law or regulation which requires PPL Electric to retain the same account number indefinitely.


R.Exc. at 1-2.

Disposition

As a preliminary matter, we advise the Parties that any issue that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and should be deemed denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also, generally, Univ. of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

Burden of Production

We find that there are two core issues presented by the Mr. Vianello’s Complaint.  First, we must determine whether Complainant has met his burden of proof that PPL has provided unreasonable service.  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  This includes our consideration of whether Complainant has met the initial burden of production.  Second, we must review whether the evidence presented to meet Complainant’s burden of production is sufficient in quality and, if so, whether PPL, in response to the initial burden of production, has provided evidence of sufficient qualitative value to shift the burden of going forward back to the party (Complainant) on whom it was placed.  If PPL has adequately met its shifting burden of production, the question then becomes whether Complainant’s evidence is of sufficient quality to meet his, overall, burden of production and persuasion that a violation of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101 et seq.,  or Commission Regulations has occurred.  

It is well settled that a utility is not mandated to furnish perfect service, nor must a public utility provide the best possible service.  Re Metropolitan Edison Company, 80 Pa. P.U.C. 663, 672 (1993); Manuel A. Biason v. Met. Edison Company, Docket No. C-00004450 (Opinion and Order entered December 19, 2001).  Also, a public utility is not a guarantor of either perfect service or the best possible service.  Scherich v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket Nos. C-2008-2061244, C-2008-2068818 (Final Order entered January 28, 2010) (Scherich). 

Notwithstanding that perfection in the rendition of service is not the standard on which utilities are evaluated, the governing criterion on which we must determine the adequacy of a utility’s service and facilities is that of reasonableness.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501; Scherich; see, also Colonial Products Company v. Pa. PUC, 146 A.2d 657, 662 (Pa. Super. 1958) (“By its very nature, the statutory standard is not capable of definition with mathematical precision.  The duty is upon the commission . . . . to determine on the basis of the facts and circumstances indicated by the substantial evidence whether the service provided is reasonable and adequate for the public.”).

Reasonableness is also the standard by which this Commission is to determine the adequacy of a utility's response to customer service complaints, as well as repairs made to its facilities.  Scherich.  While the Commission is cognizant that “honest” mistakes are made in the course of the multitudinous interactions between a utility and its patrons, the record must support any conclusions concerning the adequacy and reasonableness of service and facilities as a matter of statute.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

On consideration of the record in this Complaint, we find that Mr. Vianello has satisfied his initial burden of coming forward with evidence to establish a prima facie case of inadequate service.  The term “service,” as set forth in the Code, is used in its broadest and most inclusive sense and includes any and all acts done, rendered or performed and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished or supplied in the performances of their duties.  66 Pa. C.S. § 102.
 
While PPL takes the position that it has not violated a Commission Regulation or the Code concerning the change in account number experienced by Mr. Vianello, and we acknowledge the viability of the position taken by PPL that it is not reasonable for Mr. Vianello to insist on restoring a prior account number that has been closed because of the billing system PPL uses, the record does not establish that the conduct of PPL in this Complaint is confined to a mere change in Complainant’s account number.  Nor does the record offer any rationale, explanation, or factual predicate concerning the basis for the change to Mr. Vianello’s account other than a cursory conclusion that the occurrence was an honest mistake.

We find that the present Complaint must be viewed in light of two proceedings, one of which is a recent formal complaint involving PPL, and both of which must be considered for their analogous facts.  The proceedings are: James S. Kashmer v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. F-2015-2487224 (Order entered August 29, 2016) (Kashmer) and Charles Gallagher, Jr. v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2008-2075240 (Order entered December 4, 2009; Order on Reconsideration entered September 8, 2010) (Gallagher).

The facts and circumstances of this Complaint are substantially similar to those addressed in Gallagher.  In Gallagher, the facts were as follows:

The Complainant alleged that he has had electric and gas service with PECO for thirty-seven years and his service should not have been transferred to another individual based on a call from that individual.  On October 20, 2008, an individual requested PECO to transfer the electric and gas service to them.1  On October 20, 2008, PECO found no reason to delay the transfer, and subsequently put the Complainant’s account in this individual’s name on October 21, 2008.  On October 24, 2008, the Complainant received a letter asking for confirmation that either he was moving or if the service was no longer to be in his name.  The Complainant immediately informed PECO that he was not moving and the account was to be in his name.  The account was placed back in his name on October 24, 2008.  Findings of Fact Nos. 2-4.  However, because the account had already been transferred, the Complainant’s account could not be reinstated.  The Complainant had to provide his bank information in order to start a new budget billing plan.  The Complainant found this to be onerous.  The Complainant’s electric and gas service had never been interrupted.  Findings of Fact No. 7.    
1 PECO later discovered that the new applicant mistakenly 
provided the wrong address.

Gallagher, at 4 (Order entered December 4, 2009).

In Gallagher, we found that, at minimum, two regulatory provisions were implicated by the erroneous transfer of service and subsequent issuance of a new account by the utility to a patron, 52 Pa. Code § 56.37 and 52 Pa. Code § 56.16.  Section 56.37 states, in part:

		§ 56.37. General rule.
*          *          *
If the investigation and determination of credit status is expected to take or in fact takes longer than 3 business days commencing the date after the application is made, the utility shall provide service pending completion of the investigation.


The second regulatory provision addressed in Gallagher was 52 Pa. Code § 56.16, which provides, in part:

(a)  A ratepayer who is about to vacate premises supplied with utility service or who wishes to have service discontinued shall give at least 7 days[’] notice to the utility and a nonratepayer occupant, specifying the date on which it is desired that service be discontinued.  In the absence of a notice, the ratepayer shall be responsible for services rendered. 


Kashmer, as noted, a case involving PPL, involved a formal complaint alleging that PPL was threatening to shut off electric service or had already shut off service to an account which was current.  The ratepayer in Kashmer received notice of the impending service termination because PPL, in compliance (contested) with the Commission Regulations, left a termination notice on the door of the complainant’s service property (a second home) that would have gone into effect had he not visited the home on that particular weekend.  The Kashmer complainant averred that PPL should have contacted him by phone or email instead of leaving a termination notice on his door.  Kashmer at 2.

PPL, in its defense in the formal complaint in Kashmer, contended that it followed its policies and procedures when it attempted to initiate new service at the service address that ultimately led to the issuance of the termination notice.  Id. at 4.  PPL asserted that the only difference in the Kashmer formal complaint was that an unusual circumstance led to the issuance of the termination notice.  That is, PPL explained that a third party with an outstanding balance on an account requested electric service at the disputed service address.  PPL responded that it was unaware that the third party did not reside at the service address in dispute.  Id.  PPL indicated that this was the first time it had experienced a situation where someone had called to place service in his or her name at an address at which they do not reside.  Id.

Kashmer focused upon Section 1406 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1406[footnoteRef:8] and Section 56.93 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.93.  See, also 52 Pa. Code § 56.91.  In Kashmer we adopted an ALJ recommendation which found a violation of unreasonable service and a violation of Section 1501 of the Code, and 52 Pa. Code § 56.93, based on the procedures and timing of the issuance of service termination notices to the complainant in that case.  We upheld the recommendation of the ALJ to impose a civil penalty based on the violation of the provisions of the Code and Commission Regulations.  Significantly, for our consideration of the present Complaint of Mr. Vianello, we stated the following: [8:  	66 Pa. C.S. § 1406(b), provides, in pertinent part, that: “Prior to terminating service under subsection (a), a public utility: (i) Shall provide written notice of the termination to the customer at least ten days prior to the date of the proposed termination.  The termination notice shall remain effective for 60 days.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(i).  See Kashmer at 7.
] 


Before concluding, we note that it is unclear from the record whether PPL has internal procedures to verify in certain circumstances whether the request for service at a particular address is correct.  Without first verifying whether the request for service at the Service Address was accurate, PPL proceeded through several steps that may have led to the termination of the Complainant’s electric service at the Service Address while the Complainant was still a customer of record at that address.  As technologies evolve and more functions are done remotely through utilities’ websites, including requests for and disconnection of service, inaccuracies regarding service requests and disconnects may increase and in turn, may cause customer confusion and utility inefficiencies.  Therefore, we encourage PPL and all regulated utilities to consider ways to better address such requests for service so that all transactions are performed in an accurate and timely manner.


Kashmer at 17 (emphasis supplied).

		The provisions of the Commission’s Regulations addressed in Gallagher and Kashmer provide circumstances in the nature of a “grace” period between the time a change of service is initiated and/or an existing customer discontinues service.  The Regulations provide that when a customer wishes to have service discontinued, the customer must give a seven-day notice, not only to a utility, but also to a nonratepayer occupant, specifying the date on which the service is to be discontinued.  Gallagher at 5 (Order entered December 4, 2009).  In the case of a new application, the grace period is three (3) days, after which service is to be instituted pending any applicable credit investigation.  See Section 56.37, supra.

In Gallagher, as distinct from the record in this case, there was an acknowledgement that some mechanism was in place by the utility for confirmation of a requested order for, or direction to, change or discontinuance of service to an address.  This was a concern expressly noticed in Kashmer.

In Gallagher, the utility, in fact, issued a confirmation letter to the complainant ratepayer to verify the change in service address, but acted prematurely to implement the change prior to obtaining a response to this confirmation.  The requested change was later found to be erroneous.

In Kashmer, we noted,“[w]ithout first verifying whether the request for service at the Service Address was accurate, PPL proceeded through several steps that may have led to the termination of the Complainant’s electric service at the Service Address while the Complainant was still a customer of record at that address.”  Kashmer at 17.
 
Based on the foregoing, in addition to the applicable Commission Regulations that were addressed in Gallagher, the Commission therein found a general violation of Section 1501 of the Code by the utility.  No civil penalty was imposed, however.  The conduct of the utility in Gallagher is tantamount to the conduct of PPL in this case, with the observation that the record in Gallagher disclosed that there were confirmation processes in place by the utility concerning a change to a service address.  In Gallagher, a process was in place to confirm a requested change to service that was made via telephone call.  In the instant case, the requested change was made through the self-service website of the utility, but no post-change confirmation effort on the part of the utility is a part of the record.

From our review of the record in this matter, PPL only discovered the error in discontinuing service (or erroneously changing service) to the address of Mr. Vianello after it was contacted by the website user who advised PPL that the wrong address was used.  Also, in contrast to the instant proceeding, the utility’s post-change order confirmation procedures in Gallagher enabled it to identify the service address change error within approximately four (4) days, October 20, 2008-October 24, 2008.  In Gallagher, these post-change confirmation procedures were such that the correction was made in a relatively short period of time and after the complainant responded to a letter issued by the utility as a follow-up.

In the present Complaint, the period of error is fifty-six days.  And as noted, we find no indication that a post-change confirmation notice or opportunity was afforded to Mr. Vianello or sought from Silver Valley Apartments.[footnoteRef:9]   [9:  	We also note that in Kashmer, the erroneous service address change was discovered only through the happenstance of the ratepayer’s visit to the property before service was, in fact, terminated.] 


The conduct that resulted in a finding of unreasonable service in Gallagher was the absence of any information in the record showing that the utility took reasonable measures or had such measures in place so as to verify an address prior to discontinuing service to an existing customer:

	With that said, we also find that neither PECO nor the ALJ addressed the real issue in the case, i.e., PECO failed to confirm that the address, for which the new applicant was requesting service, was a viable one.  PECO acted hastily in closing out the account of the Complainant.  It is imperative that PECO take precaution in a situation where there is an active service account on record.  PECO should have attempted to contact the current ratepayer to verify his intent to discontinue service prior to placing service into the new applicant’s name.  The record in this case does not show that PECO took any action to verify the service address or contact the current ratepayer before closing his account.  PECO sent a letter to the Complainant, but the Complainant did not receive that letter until three days after the service was placed in the new applicant’s name.  For this, we find that PECO is accountable for the problem described in the Complaint and, therefore, violated Section 1501 of the Code.

See Gallagher, at 8-9 (Order entered December 4, 2009) (emphasis supplied).

On consideration of a Petition for Reconsideration filed by the respondent utility in Gallagher, the petition was denied.  In our Order denying the petition, we were very pointed in our disposition and expressly set forth our conclusion that this Commission cannot overlook erroneous, albeit, inadvertent service terminations.  In Gallagher we found unreasonable service where a patron is discontinued for service for any reason not set forth in the Code or Commission Regulations:

Unlike PECO, we are not willing to overlook Mr. Gallagher’s erroneous, albeit inadvertent, termination.  It is unreasonable for PECO to involuntarily terminate a customer for any reason other than those provided in the Code or our Regulations.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1406; 52 Pa. Code § 56.81.  PECO recognized its responsibility to notify Mr. Gallagher that service would no longer be in his name.  Its effort was ineffective since PECO terminated service on the same day it mailed the letter to Mr. Gallagher.  Immediately, Mr. Gallagher’s records were unavailable for restoration in PECO’s system.  This is simply not a good business practice and unfairly inconvenienced a loyal paying customer of thirty-seven years.  It is not unreasonable to require PECO to develop, and submit for Commission approval, an effective mechanism to notify existing ratepayers when it receives a similar request to transfer service out of one name and place it in the name of someone else.  PECO shall notify the Commission of the changes it makes to its procedure within 30 days of this Order.

Gallagher, at 7 (Order on Reconsideration entered September 8, 2010).[footnoteRef:10] [10:  	Gallagher is additionally on all-fours with the present Complaint because, although a “termination” was discussed, service was not interrupted to Mr. Gallagher or Mr. Vianello in the present Complaint.] 


Based on the foregoing, we conclude that Mr. Vianello has met his burden of production and burden of persuasion.  We further conclude that PPL’s response, i.e., an honest mistake, does not sufficiently meet its burden of production or equal the evidentiary value of Complainant’s evidence in light of Gallagher and on consideration of Kashmer.  We, therefore, reverse the ALJ and find that the Complaint should be sustained.

On consideration of the record, we conclude that violations of Sections 1406 and 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1406, 1501, have been committed based on the discontinuance of service to Mr. Vianello at his service address for a reason other than permitted by the Commission’s Regulations, and the persistence of this error for a period of fifty-six days without post-change notice or opportunity to the ratepayer.

We acknowledge that PPL acted promptly and in good faith upon discovering the error but was frustrated, to some extent, in ameliorating the inconvenience to Mr. Vianello by his lack of cooperation in reacting to the error.  We also note that this proceeding and the complaint proceedings of Kashmer have occurred in a relatively contemporaneous time frame.[footnoteRef:11]  However, these are considerations which we shall address in our determination of whether a civil penalty is appropriate. [11: 	In Kashmer, the Initial Decision was issued, November 18, 2015, and, as noted, the Initial Decision in this matter, April 1, 2016.] 


In the transcript, PPL has, in good faith, offered to credit Mr. Vianello an amount equal to his bills for approximately 120 days at the generation rate of Talen Energy.  See Tr. at 33.  We shall direct that Mr. Vianello be credited with an amount equal to the generation rate that would have been applied to his usage for the period in which he was not billed at the Talen Energy generation rate.

Finally, we shall deny the Exceptions of Mr. Vianello to the extent the Exceptions request that this Commission issue a mandate to PPL to restore his prior account number.  PPL is correct that in the usual sense, a customer is not entitled to retain a particular account number and neither does a ratepayer have any cognizable interest in a particular account number used by the utility in rendering service.  See, e.g., Natural Gas Distribution Company Customer Account Number Access Mechanism for Natural Gas Suppliers, Docket No. M-2015-2468991 (Order entered April 9, 2015). 

Civil Penalty

The Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) sets forth the factors and considerations that should guide our evaluation of whether a civil penalty is appropriate in proceedings involving violations of the Code or our Regulations for purposes of determining the appropriate civil penalty amounts.  These factors and standards are as follows:

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature. When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty. When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2) 	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature. When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3) 	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent. This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases. When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4) 	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future. These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5) 	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6) 	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7) 	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission's investigation. Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8) 	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations. The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10) 	Other relevant factors.

See 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).

The first factor is whether the conduct was of a serious nature.  There is no evidence in the record to conclude that PPL’s change in account was willful.  Rather, the ALJ found that the error was inadvertent.  I.D. at 4.  The rationale or basis of the occurrence, however, has not been developed in the record other than the citation to the fact that a person used the Respondent’s self-service website and entered the wrong address.  The record does not indicate whether the error is a function of any lack of an effective mechanism to notify existing ratepayers of changes to a service address and/or confirm the service address when PPL receives a request to transfer service out of one name and place it in the name of someone else.  See Gallagher, supra.   

The second factor is whether the consequences of the utility’s conduct were of a serious nature resulting in damages to property or injury to persons.  Mr. Vianello was, obviously, inconvenienced by the consequences of PPL’s conduct and could have suffered a termination of service based on his confusion and contention over the accuracy of the bills sent to him by the utility.  Mr. Vianello was disrupted from his agreement with an electric generation supplier and not re-enrolled with this supplier as of the close of the record in this matter.  The failure to re-enroll with the previous electric generation supplier was due, in part, to certain of the actions of Mr. Vianello in his contacts with PPL customer service representatives.  There is no evidence, however, that PPL’s inadvertence had any consequences we deem to be of a serious nature.  PPL has, in good faith offered, and we shall so direct, that Mr. Vianello be credited with amounts he would have paid for the applicable period had the change not occurred.  The record does not show any damage to property or injury to persons.

The third factor is whether the offending conduct was intentional or negligent.  As noted, the offending conduct was inadvertent.  However, we duly note a concern identified in Kashmer that PPL may, as a business decision, accept the possibility of inaccurate information resulting in an erroneous change to a service address.

According to PPL, because existing customers often do not contact the Company to cancel service, it usually processes new service requests without service cancellation requests, in order to avoid a delay in the new service request.  Specifically, PPL indicated that it did not contact the Complainant by phone or mail regarding the termination notice because it considered Ms. Bellamy the new owner of the account.[footnoteRef:12]  PPL further contended that it met the notification requirements when it placed the termination notice on the Complainant’s door at the Service Address.  Tr. at 23-25; I.D. at 5. [12: 	PPL averred that it usually only sends a final bill to the existing account holder upon establishing the new account.] 



Kashmer, at 5-6. 

The fourth factor is whether the utility has modified its internal practices and procedures to address the offensive conduct at issue to deter and prevent similar conduct in the future.  It is this area where we have the most concern.  We find no explanation, rationale, or proffer of evidence as to whether PPL has procedures to address the conduct, i.e., human error in providing information resulting in a change of account that is associated with a service address to an existing customer.

The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  Only one customer in this Complaint has been affected.  However, the duration of the violation was, as noted, fifty-six days.  The duration of the violation militates in favor of the imposition of a civil penalty.  On review of the PPL Exhibits 4A-4B, and the transcript, we find that there was confusion created by the inadvertent change in account number.  Mr. Vianello, who does not appear to have an amiable relationship with PPL, was understandably disconcerted when he did not receive a bill from the Respondent for fifty-six days, and then received a letter and bill for a balance in excess of one-thousand Dollars that he, subjectively, questioned based on the difference in account numbers.  Additionally, these are considerations which were expressly noted in Kashmer.

We acknowledge the difficulty PPL had in working with Mr. Vianello to get to the root of the problem and to make him whole.  However, we must reject PPL’s attempts to have Mr. Vianello shoulder the majority of the blame for the duration of the problem with his account by citing the fact that Complainant, inter alia, refused to provide his last name in customer contacts.  We find it incongruous for PPL to rely on this fact as the record shows that PPL and Silver Valley Apartments had routinely engaged in contacts regarding the account from both, a person who was identified as “Rhonda,” property manager,” “Mike,” bookkeeper,” and sometimes referred to as “owner.”  See PPL Exhibit #4B.  The inception of the problem was due to a change in service that was based upon an uncorroborated representation of an address change provided to the Respondent.  Consequently, the transcript indicates several Complainant attempts to contact PPL customer service representatives only to be rebuffed for failing to provide his last name – rather than the account which was identified.  See Tr. at 44-45.

The sixth factor is the compliance history of the offender.  The record does not include a history of PPL’s past offenses in this area and neither Party provided evidence of a compliance history.  However, we take official notice of our holding in Kashmer involving PPL, as respondent.

The seventh factor is whether the actions of the regulated entity were cooperative or discordant with a Commission investigation.  This standard is not applicable to this proceeding.  

The eighth, ninth and tenth factors are inter-related in this case and they are, respectively: the amount of a civil penalty required to deter future violations; prior Commission decisions in similar cases; and the “other relevant factors” standard.  

Using the holding of Gallagher and Kashmer as a guide, we shall impose a civil penalty in the amount of five-hundred dollars ($500.00), upon PPL.  While the actions of PPL were not intentional and remedial actions were accomplished in good faith, the period of fifty-six days to correct an error in an erroneous change to a service address to an existing customer is a cause for concern.  Unlike the circumstances in Gallagher, which involved a period of four days, the period involved here is considerably longer and should be addressed from a policy perspective by the utility.  The civil penalty is in line with Kashmer and should afford PPL the opportunity to address its procedures in a manner to avoid inaccurate information resulting in inadvertent changes to service.  

Conclusion

Based on our review of the record and the applicable law, the Exceptions of Complainant, Mike Vianello are granted, in part, and the Initial Decision is reversed, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions filed by Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello are, hereby, granted, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.   

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ember S. Jandebeur, issued on April 1, 2015, is reversed, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Complaint filed by Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is sustained, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4. That PPL shall credit Complainant an amount equal to his kilowatt hour usage as billed pursuant to the generation charge of Talen Energy in effect for the fifty-six day period involved in this Complaint and shall further waive any late payment fees or charges for that same period.

5. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is hereby assessed a civil penalty of Five-Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for its violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1406, 1501, and the Commission’s Regulations, for failure to provide adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service, to Complainant and for a violation of the Commission Regulations.

6. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of  Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, within thirty (30) days from the entry of this Opinion and Order to: 

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA  17120

7. That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.


8.  That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this docket closed upon payment of the civil penalty directed in this Opinion and Order.


[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]					BY THE COMMISSION


							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED:   January 26, 2017 

ORDER ENTERED:   January 26, 2017
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